on the financial statements are described below.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the IFRSs recognised at the date of initial application (1 July 2018) as an adjustment
to the opening balance of retained earnings. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated
and continues to be reported under IAS 11 and the related Interpretations. The Group has elected
to apply this IFRSs retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed contracts at the date of
initial application.

Except for the change in classification of retention sum from trade receivables under IAS 11 to contract
assets under IFRS 15, the application of IFRS 15 on 1 July 2018 has no impact on the timings and
amount of revenue recognised in the respective reporting periods.

The effects of adopting IFRS 15 under the modified retrospective approach are presented and explained
below:

 (A)  Impact of IFRS 15 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 July 2018 (date
of initial application)

30 June 2018
as previously

reported
Adoption of

IFRS 15 Note
1 July 2018

as restated
S$ S$ S$

Current assets
Trade receivables 4,643,184 (160,982) (a) 4,482,202
Amounts due from customers

for construction work 1,030,282 (1,030,282) (a) & (b) —
Contract assets — 1,191,264 (b) 1,191,264

Current liabilities
Amounts due to customers for

construction work 24,253 (24,253) (b) —
Contract liabilities — 24,253 (b) 24,253

– 6 –

 (B)  Impact of IFRS 15 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2019
(current reporting period)

Under
previous IFRS

Adoption of
IFRS 15 Note

Under new
IFRS

$ $ S$

Current assets
Trade receivables 3,582,584 (182,697) (a) 3,399,887
Amounts due from customers

for construction work 2,316,118 (2,316,118) (a) & (b) —

Contract assets — 2,498,815 (b) 2,498,815

Current liabilities
Amounts due to customers for

construction work 43,850 (43,850) (b) —

Contract liabilities — 43,850 (b) 43,850

Explanatory notes:

IFRS 15

(a) Under IFRS 15, revenue recognised prior to the date on which it is invoiced to the customer is
recognised as retention receivables which was classified under trade receivables prior to 30 June
2018 and under contract assets subsequent to 1 July 2018. There was no impact on the statement
of profit or loss as a result of these reclassifications.

(b) Under IFRS 15, with effect from 1 July 2018, amounts due from/to customers for construction
work is reclassified to contract assets/liabilities. There was no impact on the statement of profit